
 
 

 
 

SUSTAINABLE DEVELOPMENT 
AND ENTERPRISE SCRUTINY  

SUB-COMMITTEE  
 

WEDNESDAY 13 JUNE 2007 
7.30 PM  

 
SUB-COMMITTEE AGENDA (SCRUTINY) 

 
COMMITTEE ROOMS 1 & 2,  
HARROW CIVIC CENTRE 

 
 

 
  MEMBERSHIP    (Quorum 3)  
 
    
 
  Chairman: 

 
Councillor Stanley Sheinwald 

 
Councillors: 

 
Ashok Kulkarni 
Mrs Vina Mithani 
Dinesh Solanki 
 

Ms Nana Asante 
Graham Henson 
Jerry Miles (VC) 
 

  
 

 
 

Reserve Members: 
 

1. Yogesh Teli 
2. Jeremy Zeid 
3. Anthony Seymour 
4. Mrs Janet Cowan 
 

1. Mano Dharmarajah 
2. Phillip O'Dell 
3. Dhirajlal Lavingia 
 

  
 

 
Issued by the Democratic Services Section, 
Legal and Governance Services Department 

 
Contact:  Paul Tenconi, Democratic Services Officer 
Tel:  020 8424 1264    E-mail:  paul.tenconi@harrow.gov.uk 

 
NOTE FOR THOSE ATTENDING THE MEETING: 

IF YOU WISH TO DISPOSE OF THIS AGENDA, PLEASE LEAVE IT BEHIND AFTER THE MEETING.  
IT WILL BE COLLECTED FOR RECYCLING. 



 

 

 
  HARROW COUNCIL 

 
SUSTAINABLE DEVELOPMENT AND ENTERPRISE SCRUTINY SUB-
COMMITTEE  
 
WEDNESDAY 13 JUNE 2007 
 

 
 

  AGENDA - PART I   
 

1. Appointment of Chairman:    
 To note the appointment of Councillor Stanley Sheinwald at the Special 

Meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee on 14 May 2007 as 
Chairman of the Sub-Committee for the Municipal Year 2007/08.  
 

2. Appointment of Vice-Chairman:    
 To note the appointment of Councillor Jerry Miles at the Special Meeting of 

the Overview and Scrutiny Committee on 14 May 2007 as Vice-Chairman of 
the Sub-Committee for the Municipal Year 2007/08. 
 

3. Attendance by Reserve Members:    
 To note the attendance at this meeting of any duly appointed Reserve 

Members. 
 
Reserve Members may attend meetings:- 
 
(i) to take the place of an ordinary Member for whom they are a reserve; 
(ii) where the ordinary Member will be absent for the whole of the 

meeting; and  
(iii) the meeting notes at the start of the meeting at the item ‘Reserves’ that 

the Reserve Member is or will be attending as a reserve; 
(iv) if a Reserve Member whose intention to attend has been noted arrives 

after the commencement of the meeting, then that Reserve Member 
can only act as a Member from the start of the next item of business 
on the agenda after his/her arrival. 

 
4. Declarations of Interest:    
 To receive declarations of personal or prejudicial interests, arising from 

business to be transacted at this meeting, from: 
 
(a) all Members of the Committee, Sub Committee, Panel or Forum; 
(b) all other Members present in any part of the room or chamber. 
 

5. Arrangement of Agenda:    
 To consider whether any of the items listed on the agenda should be 

considered with the press and public excluded on the grounds that it is 
thought likely, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted, that 
there would be disclosure of confidential information in breach of an 
obligation of confidence or of exempt information as defined in Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended). 
 



 

 

6. Minutes:    
 That the minutes of the meeting held on 28 March 2007 be deferred until 

bound in the Council Minute Volume. 
  
[Note:  The 28 March 2007 minutes are published on the Council's intranet 
and website]. 
 

7. Public Questions:    
 To receive questions (if any) from local residents/organisations under the 

provisions of Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rule 8. 
 

8. Petitions:    
 To receive petitions (if any) submitted by members of the public/Councillors 

under the provisions of Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rule 9. 
 

9. Deputations:    
 To receive deputations (if any) under the provisions of Overview and Scrutiny 

Procedure Rule 10. 
 

10. References from Council and Other Committees/Panels:    
 To receive any references from Council and/or other Committees or Panels. 

 
11. Draft Housing Strategy:  (Pages 1 - 62) Enc. 
 Report of the Corporate Director of Adults and Housing.  

 
12. Any Other Business:    
 Which the Chairman has decided is urgent and cannot otherwise be dealt 

with. 
 

  AGENDA - PART II- Nil.   
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
Meeting: 
 

Sustainable Development and Enterprise 
Scrutiny Sub-Committee  

Date: 
 

13 June 2007  

Subject: 
 

Draft Housing Strategy 

Key Decision: 
(Executive-side only) 

No 
 

Responsible Officer: 
 

Penny Furness-Smith, Corporate Director of 
Adults and Housing 

Portfolio Holder: 
 

Cllr Camilla Bath,  
Portfolio Holder for Housing 

Exempt: 
 

No  
 

Enclosures: 
 

Draft Housing Strategy 2007   
Draft Housing Business Plan 2007  
  

 
 
SECTION 1 – SUMMARY AND RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
 
This report sets out a draft of the council’s Housing Strategy.  
 
RECOMMENDATIONS:  
 
The Committee is requested to consider the draft strategy and make comments 
on its content as appropriate.  
 
 
 

Agenda Item 11
Pages 1 to 62

1



SECTION 2 - REPORT 
 
The Housing Strategy document is designed to cover the wider enabling 
responsibilities of the Council beyond the landlord service. The Housing Revenue 
Account (HRA) Business Plan is used to outline the Council's plans as a landlord 
for its own stock.  Neither document fully met the Fit for Purpose criteria when 
assessed by the Government Office for London (GOL) in 2002.   
 
Work on developing the Strategy and Business Plan has been proceeding for 
some time. Harrow staff have been involved in project planning the production of 
the documents and identifying key themes for inclusion in them. Staff absence 
has caused some delays in progress towards the timetable for delivering the 
documents to GOL agreed with them, and so recently we have appointed 
consultants (Tribal) to help us to prepare both the Strategy and the Business 
Plan.  
 
Timetable 
 
We have agreed with GOL that the Housing Strategy and the HRA Business Plan 
will be submitted to them on 23 July 2007, so that they have time to assess it 
before the deadline for Fit for Purpose approval of the end of August 2007. This 
means that both documents will be considered by Cabinet on 19 July 2007.  
 
Position at 31 May 2007 
 
Various key documents and tasks that will be needed to complete the work are 
still underway, although they will be completed in time for Cabinet to consider the 
Strategy and Business Plan. For example: 
 
• A revised Housing Needs Survey has been undertaken but has yet to be 

finalised as we are in discussion with the providers on a number of issues 
where we require some adjustment of the report  

 
• Revenue and capital forecasts are being reviewed by our consultants to 

ensure that they are still a reasonable basis for the Strategy and Plan  
 
Further consultation with stakeholders is also needed, particularly with residents 
in the case of the HRA Business Plan (although a number of the key building 
blocks of the Plan have already been the subject of significant consultation with 
them, including the Options Appraisal and the proposed capital programme for 
meeting the Decent Homes Standard).   
 
This means that the documents available for consideration by Scrutiny members 
are at a draft stage and have many gaps where more detailed work is required, 
or text or figures need to be reviewed.  This is particularly the case with the HRA 
Business Plan, where we have commissioned Tribal to carry out the review of 
financial forecasts mentioned above. In the documents, gaps and outstanding 
queries are indicated by text in italics.  
 
However, the documents as presented give a good indication of the structure of 
the final version and indicative contents for each section.  

2



 
Members are requested to consider the draft strategy and to make comments as 
appropriate, in the context of national and regional policy and best practice in this 
area, particularly with regard to the requirement be “fit for purpose” within the 
terms set out by the central government through the Government Office for 
London (GOL). 
 
Legal implications 
 
Members are being asked to comment on the report as part of wider consultation 
on the Housing Strategy. This statutory consultation period will last 28 days, 
commencing at the beginning of June. The Strategy will then be considered by 
Cabinet, whereupon it will be submitted to GOL for a judgment to be made on its 
“fitness for purpose”.  
 
Financial implications 
 
The Strategy is in draft form. Members are being asked to comment on its 
contents and as such decisions cannot be taken at the moment that would have 
financial implications.  
 
SECTION 3 - STATUTORY OFFICER CLEARANCE 
 
 
 

   
on behalf of the 

Name: Steve Tingle  X  Chief Financial Officer 
  
Date:01/06/07 

   

 
 

   
on behalf of the 

Name: Helen White X  Monitoring Officer 
 
Date: 01/06/07 

   
 

 
 
 
SECTION 4 - CONTACT DETAILS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
 
Contact:  Carol Yarde, Area Manager, 020 8420 9660 
 
Background Papers:  None 
 
IF APPROPRIATE, does the report include the following considerations?  
 
 
1. Consultation  N/A 

2. Corporate Priorities  N/A 

3. Manifesto Pledge Reference Number  

 

3



4

This page is intentionally left blank



 1

 
 
 

HARROW HOUSING STRATEGY 
 

Contents Page 
 
 
 
 
Introductory section 
 
Introduction, overview & consultation 
 
Strategic context 
 
The corporate, national, regional &sub-regional priorities 
Partnership working 
Stock condition analysis 
Housing needs analysis 
Resources available 
 
Our strategy 
Evaluation of options for delivery of the strategy 
Fulfilling the housing objectives for 

• Meeting the needs & aspirations of vulnerable people 
• Continue to tackle homelessness and high demand, whilst reducing temporary accommodation 
• Improving neighbourhoods and quality of life 
• Increasing housing supply 
• Make better use of resources to deliver quality services 

 
Making it happen 
Action Plan 
Monitoring 
 
Appendices 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

5

[...]
sub 
regional priorities 

 
Housing need 

Housing sub Strategies 
 

• Homelessness 
Strategy 

• HRA Business Plan 
• Supporting People 
• Empty Homes 

Strategy 
• Intermediate Housing 

Strategy 
• Older persons 

housing review 

9



 6

Sustainable Communities Board 
Supporting People Board 
Add relevance of senior support) 
 
Add section on Local Strategic Partnership and neighbourhood renewal 
Add reference to regeneration strategy and priorities, cross reference to last housing strategy 
Add reference to HRA Business Plan and Corporate Capital Strategy (and asset management plan)? 
 
 
National, regional &sub-regional priorities  
 
The Council is involved at national, sub-regional and pan-London level. This through its 
activities with the Housing Corporation, London Councils (etc), and inter-action with central 
government via Communities and Local Government and Government Office for London.  This 
is in addition to the Council’s representation and joint working with other boroughs (add some 
specific references e.g. Insert- cross-borough- Locata, joint gypsy and traveller research etc 
West London strategic alliance) 
 
(From chapters add to this) 
 
National, regional and sub-regional 
priorities  

Councils contribution 

Delivery of affordable housing 
 

• Use of planning policies and powers 

Allocations policy and choice based lettings • LOCATA 
Homelessness and homelessness prevention  
Supporting People  
Addressing the housing needs of the BME 
population 

• BME Housing Strategy put into place in 
2002 

• Quarterly BME housing reference group 
meetings 

Delivering the Housing Service  
Anti-social behaviour  
Maximising the use of public sector stock  
Meeting the Decent Homes standard  
Working with the public sector  
Regeneration  
Add more Add more 
 
 
 
 
 

10



 7

Partnership working 
 
Look at strategic objectives of partner agencies  
Add words re delivering strategy with support of organisations and local people 
Add info re n
[...]
 housing 
accommodation(Older Persons Housing Review 2005)    

• The need for move on accommodation    
 

 
  
Resources  
The key source of funding housing related support services to ensure that vulnerable people can 
attain and maintain independence is via the Supporting People programme funding of £3.5m. This 
funding is currently ring fenced but will need to be aligned with the Local Area Agreement by 2009.  
 
There are other key funding streams including the Housing Corporation’s Affordable Housing 
Development funding. The bidding round will be open in 2007 for Housing Corporation capital 
funding that will be available for investment in supported housing between 2008 –10. We will 
ensure that locally we are putting forward bids to ensure that the appropriate levels of capital are 
attracted into Harrow for future accommodation based provision particularly in relation to Older 
People’s Housing.    
 
CLG Homelessness Grant  
 
 (West London project info ? )    
As part of the West London Private Sector Strategy Group, Harrow is participating in a Financial 
Capability Project to offer practical guidance to vulnerable people living in non-decent homes to 
enable them to raise the capital to carry out essential repairs and improvements. This is a one year 
pilot, funded by GOL/GLA, and will also evaluate the outcomes to determine the potential 
blockages and barriers for the client group in accessing appropriate finance packages. 
 
 
Substantial capital assets – supported housing schemes 
Allied revenue budgets e.g. social care 
 
( this needs to tie in with the Strategy resources chapter / appendices and (where appropriate) 
equivalent sections of the HRA business plan). 
 
 

20



 17

Policy Context         
The policy context for this objective is fundamentally outlined in the National Supporting People 
Strategy and its key themes of promoting independence and inclusion for vulnerable people ( the 
strategy is due to be refreshed and issued later in 2007) . There are also links to Local 
Government White Paper 2006 whose key Themes include Vulnerable People; Health & well 
being, and the Health White paper Our Health, Our Care, Our Say.    
 
(Include more re social care drivers – 7 white paper outcomes / H&SC strategic needs 
assessment) 
 
Locally the key documents that support the local delivery of housing support  are the 5 year SP 
Strategy and the SP annual plan.  
Furthermore the Joint Commissioning  strategies are critical to commissioning appropriate services 
for vulnerable people. ( see weblinks to these docs)      

 
Harrow Council’s 2012 vision is supported by the objectives of this chapter. The vision states that 
Harrow will be a place where people ‘ are healthy and stay healthy’ and where we ‘celebrate what 
we have in common and capitalise on our diversity,’  as well as promoting a ‘mix of housing in 
distinctive neighbourhoods’ and ‘promote older people’s independence.  
 
The work supporting vulnerable people also supports a number of the Council’s corporate 
priorities: it improves VFM; strengthens cohesion; promotes wellbeing and satisfies our customers.   
 
 
Partnership working  
 
Coherent partnership working between Housing, Social Care, Health, Probation, other statutory 
agencies and the third sector are crucial to the delivery of this priority.  
 
There are already strong partnership links established through the SP provider forum and Core 
Strategy group as well as the older people’s stakeholder groups, the LD partnership board and xxx 
(other partnership commissioning bodies). These can be built upon and expanded. The intention to 
create a new directorate combining Adult Social Care and Housing Services will ensure that these 
synergies are developed further and used to their best advantage.       
 
 
(quotes below should show how service user involvement has shaped services and/ or strategy) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Quotes from Service users :  
 
Older Person qu
[...]
-occupiers and landlords maintaining and periodically refurbishing 
their properties.  However, there are also pockets of deprivation characterised by higher than average 
levels of social housing in small areas.  Harrow’s approach to tackling the inequalities linked to poor 
housing is therefore as follows: 
 
• A strong and effective Private Sector Housing strategy which targets investment at those groups of 

people most in need such as the elderly and vulnerable who do not have the necessary resources to 
keep their homes in good repair or make necessary adaptations. We also have a strong enabling 
role that encourages other owners and landlords to make the most of their asset and keep it in good 
condition.  

 
• Neighbourhood renewal of the most deprived areas and evidenced by the regeneration of the 

Rayners Lane estate and options appraisals being undertaken for Mill Farm and Grange Farm. 
 
The vision for Private Sector Housing Renewal is to deliver services that make a positive difference to 
individuals and communities, and to develop an inclusive and sustainable environment to live and work 
in. 
 
This vision is consistent with the Council’s corporate priorities of Making Harrow safe, sound and 
supportive and Protecting our precious environment.  
 
(This could also match to the proposed corporate priorities currently under discussion of Promoting 
Wellbeing and Sustaining Our Environment) 
 
The Private Sector Housing Strategy is influenced by and incorporates aspects of the many national, 
regional and local strategies.  They identify key issues and priority areas for action, which the Council 
has considered: 

National  
The Government’s housing policy statement “The Way Forward for Housing” includes the themes of 
quality and choice noting the links to the wider issues of tackling social exclusion and the need to 
achieve lasting regeneration.  For the private sector the key priorities are to: 
 
Support sustainable home ownership and promote af
[...]
egy officer group and XXX forums at regular meetings.  Information on progress will also be 
incorporated into performance indicator and periodic reports to the xxxxx.  Progress on those elements 
of the Action Plan relevant to other corporate strategies will be reported to those strategy meetings and 
meetings involving service users on a regular basis. 
 
Feedback from residents and stakeholders will be obtained through: 
 
• Consultative user groups associated with various corporate strategies 
• Resident survey as appropriate 
• Cabinet lead members, council and overview scrutiny 
• Etc 
 
(terms of reference to Office group) 
The Housing Strategy Officer group is chaired by the head of housing but has a cross departmental 
representation to ensure a coordinated approach to planning of the strategy and its review.  The group 
has a responsibility for advancing the Housing Strategy objectives and monitoring progress.  It is 
supported by xxxxxxxx.  The group includes not only the head of housing and service managers from 
housing departments but so too corporate policy, adult social services, community safety ………list all 
 
The Housing Strategy Officer group has identified a wide range of issues of concern where housing has 
a contributed to make.  These include………………………..  Using its wide ranging strategic expertise 
the Housing Strategy Officer group has been able to formulate draft strategic objectives and priorities for 
the housing strategy.  This group has also been key in taking forward a number of cross-departmental 
strategic issues…give an example and quote here 
 
Diagram illustrating links with Housing Strategy officer group: 
 
 

(Add to) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Housing 
Strategy 

Officer Group 

Homelessness 
Forum 

Supporting People 
Partnership board 

CMT 

Members 
RSLs 

 
 

41



42

This page is intentionally left blank



 1 

HARROW HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT (HRA) BUSINESS PLAN 
 
CONTENTS  
 
Foreword  
 
[By Portfolio Holder?] 
   
Introduction, overview and consultation   
    
Strategic Context   
 
The corporate, national, regional &sub-regional priorities 
Strategic Housing Priorities  
 
Other influences on priorities  
 
Stock condition analysis and the Options Appraisal process 
Housing needs analysis 
Our Performance  
Resources available, including partnership working 
 
HRA BP Objectives and Priorities   
 
Our Plan  
 
Progress towards and plans for achieving priorities: 
 
- Enable and maintain the independence and wellbeing of older and vulnerable 

people who are or will be residents of Council stock   
- Contribute to reduction in use of temporary accommodation by using Council stock 

as effectively as possible  
- Achieve Decent Homes Standard in Council stock by 2010 
- Improve resident satisfaction with the environment of their homes   
- Empower all residents to have a greater say in the management of their homes 

and community   
- Reduced hate, crime, anti-social behaviour and nuisance as a result of working 

with other agencies 
- Improve turnround time for empty Council housing so that they are available to 

relet as quickly as possible 
- Make sure our properties are being used effectively 
- Maximise income  
- Improve information we hold about our residents and properties so that we can 

target scarce resources at individuals/areas in most need 
- Increase resident satisfaction with access to and response from Resident Services 
- Increase resident satisfaction with responsive repairs service 
 
Making it happen 
Action Plan 
Monitoring 
 
Appendices 
 
Glossary of terms 

            

43



 2 

INTRODUCTION, OVERVIEW AND CONSULTATION  
 
What is the Housing Revenue Account Business Plan (HRA BP)? 
 
Harrow’s Housing Revenue Account Business Plan sets out and explains the actions 
the Council will be taking to make sure the best possible use is made of its Council 
housing resources, to meet current and future needs identified in our Housing 
Strategy. The 
[...]
 However, during 2004 Local Authorities were given new borrowing powers, and 
it became clear that this ‘prudential borrowing’ option could deliver better value for 
money than the ALMO route to achieve the DHS in Harrow. A decision was taken by 
Cabinet in November 2004 to withdraw from the ALMO. As a result of this, the 
Council needed to carry out a comprehensive Housing Option Appraisal, looking not 
just at the best way of getting the necessary investment in the Council housing stock 
but also at the wishes of tenants and leaseholders about the management of their 
homes.  
 
This Options Appraisal, carried out during 2005, was led by a Working Group with 
tenants in the majority, and was informed by a significant consultation programme, 
using a range of media to ensure that we reached and involved as many tenants and 
leaseholders across Harrow as possible. As part of the option appraisal process 
tenants and leaseholders identified the standard they wished all homes to achieve by 
2010. Tenants and leaseholders also told us that they wanted to see improvements 
in security, safety and the environment.  
 
The Council decided it could achieve the DHS 2010 if it invested additional money 
through prudential borrowing on the HRA. In addition to meeting Decent Homes, the 
Council’s Cabinet in June 2005 agreed: 
 
• That, subject to maintaining a balanced HRA and positive cashflow over 30 

years, additional spending on discretionary estate improvements of up to £5m. be 
made available for works over and above the Decent Homes standard  

 
• To note that the tenants on the Options Appraisal Working Group supported the 

stock retention option on the understanding that an additional £3.5m is found 
before 2010 for additional improvements works to estates 

46



 5 

 
The Options Appraisal and its recommendations were approved the Government 
Office for London in February 2006.  
 
Housing needs analysis 
 
[Add summary of Fordham report + link to full report wh
[...]
aisal area is Miller Close comprising 26 houses and 62 
Rickmansworth Road comprising 9 flats and several garage sites (some already 
demolished). 
 
A number of major issues have been identified including spalling concrete, defective 
wall ties, excessive sound transmission between flats, limited insulation and poor 
energy efficiency, balcony repairs, need for rewiring, new windows, kitchen and 
bathroom replacement. Achieving the Decent Homes standard will be at a 
substantially higher cost than the average for the rest of the stock. 
 
Mill Farm is relatively unpopular compared to the council stock as a whole leading to 
higher turnover and low demand. It is unattractive and has suffered from a range of 
anti social behaviour including joy riding, fly tipping, car abandonment and a general 
breakdown of security. It is difficult to improve security due to the design of the 
housing and the number of pedestrian routes leading into and out of the estate. 
There is wasted land and the communal areas are largely unused. The estate 
contains some bedsit accommodation that is unpopular. 

56



 15 

 
The estate lies within the Pinner ward. Although Pinner is a prosperous and relatively 
affluent neighbourhood with a high level of home ownership and characterised by 
above average house prices, at the super output area Mill Farm demonstrates a high 
level of deprivation compared to Harrow as a whole.  
 
External consultants have been appointed to help us to review options for the 
regeneration of Mill Farm Close. Tenants and leaseholders will be closely involved in 
looking at these options, with assistance from an Independent Tenant Advisor. 
 
[Text on Grange Farm here] 
 
Improving Estate Environments 
 
Since the last Business Plan, we have: 
 
• Retendered the Grounds maintenance contract with tenant input to an enhanced 

specification [but satisfaction is not high?] 
 
• Begun a programme of twice-yearly estate inspections, attended by residents 

and housing

Minutes of the meeting


OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY VOL. 2 OSSDE 15

SUSTAINABLE DEVELOPMENT AND
ENTERPRISE SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE

13 JUNE 2007

Chairman: * Councillor Stanley Sheinwald

Councillors: * Ms Nana Asante
* Graham Henson
* Ashok Kulkarni

* Jerry Miles
* Anthony Seymour (3)
* Yogesh Teli (1)

* Denotes Member present
(1) and (3) Denote category of Reserve Member

PART I - RECOMMENDATIONS - NILPART I - RECOMMENDATIONS - NIL

PART II - MINUTES

56. Appointment of Chairman:

RESOLVED: To note the appointment at the Special Meeting of the Overview and
Scrutiny Committee on 14 May 2007 of Councillor Stanley Sheinwald as Chairman of
the Sub-Committee for the Municipal Year 2007/08.

57. Appointment of Vice-Chairman:

RESOLVED: To note the appointment at the Special Meeting of the Overview and
Scrutiny Committee on 14 May 2007 of Councillor Jerry Miles as Vice-Chairman of the
Sub-Committee for the Municipal Year 2007/08.

58. Attendance by Reserve Members:

RESOLVED: To note the attendance at this meeting of the following duly appointed
Reserve Members:-

Ordinary Member Reserve Member

Councillor Mrs Vina Mithani Councillor Yogesh Teli
Councillor Dinesh Solanki Councillor Anthony Seymour

59. Declarations of Interest:

RESOLVED: To note that the following interests were declared:

Agenda Item Member Nature of Interest

11. Draft Housing
Strategy

Councillor Graham
Henson

Councillor Graham Henson
declared a personal interest in
that he was a delegate to the
Rayners Lane Home Group. He
would remain in the room whilst
this matter was considered.

60. Arrangement of Agenda:

RESOLVED: That all items be considered with the press and public present.

61. Minutes:

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 28 March 2007 be deferred until
printed in the Council Bound Minute Volume.

62. Public Questions:

RESOLVED: To note that no public questions were put at the meeting under the
provisions of Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rule 8.

63. Petitions:

RESOLVED: To note that no petitions were received at the meeting under the
provisions of Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rule 9.



OSSDE 16 VOL. 2 OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY

64. Deputations:

RESOLVED: To note that no deputations were received at the meeting under the
provisions of Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rule 10.

65. References from Council and Other Committees/Panels:

RESOLVED: To note that no reports were received.

66. Draft Housing Strategy:
The Sub-Committee received a report of the Corporate Director of Adults and Housing,
which set out a draft of the Council’s new Housing Strategy and a draft Housing
Revenue Account (HRA) Business Plan. An officer explained that the Council’s
previous Housing Strategy, when submitted to the Government Office for London
(GOL) in 2002, was deemed ‘not fit for purpose’ in line with GOL’s criteria. The new
Strategy was intended to meet the GOL’s fit for purpose criteria, and Members were
asked to comment on the new draft Strategy before it went to Cabinet in July 2007.

Officers gave a presentation which highlighted the key issues raised in the new
Housing Strategy and HRA Business Plan, and asked the Sub-Committee for their
feedback on the documents. In the discussion that followed, the following points were
raised:

• GOL had set ‘fit for purpose’ criteria. Officers had met with GOL
representatives to ensure their criteria were being met. Housing Service staff
had been working with Tribal Consulting (housing professionals) with a view to
ensuring that GOL’s criteria were met.

• The Strategy was for the whole Borough regardless of whether the housing
was privately owned or social. The HRA Business Plan was directed solely at
the maintenance of Council housing.

• The Housing Strategy document was linked to the Council’s corporate priorities
and the final version would include statistical data.

• With regards to how the Strategy responded to demographic change in
Harrow, separate work was being undertaken which would look at the provision
of housing for the elderly. A preliminary report on this work had made direct
recommendations about sheltered housing, as it was understood that the
provision made for sheltered housing did not meet the diverse needs of the
community in Harrow.

• The issue of under-occupancy should be addressed as elderly people needed
to be encouraged to move out of larger properties. The longest waiting time for
social housing was for larger properties and that the Housing Service was
working towards providing five, six and seven bedroom properties in Harrow.

• With regards to community involvement, Harrow Council had lost a lot of
housing stock when the ‘Right to Buy’ Scheme was introduced. Tenants had
the right to self-manage and, as a landlord, Harrow Council needed to explore
the possibility of giving people the right to self-manage.

• Tenant Management Organisations (TMOs), which gave management of
estates to tenant groups, included leaseholders.

• Members would need to look at existing policies to ensure that they delivered
affordable housing.

• Social landlords were funded to produce new housing, and the Strategy would
look to work with social landlords as partners.

• Schemes which the Housing Service offered such as the Finders Fee Scheme,
needed to make business sense for landlords. The Chairman suggested that
more support should be given to landlords to encourage them to house more
people.

• The Housing Service relocated people to other London Boroughs where
requested/necessary.

• A licensing scheme had raised the standard of HMOs (Homes in Multiple
Occupancy).



OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY VOL. 2 OSSDE 17

• Schemes were needed to support people who suffered from the effects of anti-
social behaviour.

• As much support as possible needed to be given to vulnerable tenants.

• The Local Area Agreement (LAA) did not mention housing.

• The Housing Service in Harrow provided a good service to one of the most
diverse communities in London.

• The Housing Service worked with tenants to prevent anti-social behaviour and
that it was the responsibility of the Housing Management department to
address issues of anti-social behaviour on Council estates.

• The Housing Service needed to improve communications with Housing
Associations in order to prevent anti-social behaviour, as it was understood
that anti-social behaviour was a priority for Council tenants.

• The Housing Service had introduced a new tenancy agreement for Council
tenants, with a view to tackling the problem of anti-social behaviour.

• The relationship between Housing Associations and Harrow Council was
complex and an officer had been working with the Portfolio Holder for Housing
with a view to improving the relationship between the organisations and regular
meetings were held to resolve issues of mutual concern.

• London had unique housing problems when compared with the rest of the
country and therefore the ‘London context’ was an important part of the
Strategy.

• Members expressed concerns that the Strategy did not look for solutions to
tackle the problem of anti-social behaviour; rather it just stated what the
problems were.

• Offices in the energy team were currently working on an initiative to reduce
carbon dioxide emissions from Council houses.

• Homelessness forums dealt with the problem of homelessness in the Borough.

• The issue of adaptations needed to be addressed and that a more efficient
adaptations service was necessary.

A Member queried whether an attempt had been made to meet with ‘hard to reach’
tenants who did not have access to a Tenant and Resident Association. In response,
an officer explained that the Housing Strategy consultation document would have a
feedback form which would be posted to every Council tenant and leaseholder and
would be published on the Council’s website. The officer confirmed that during the
summer, Housing staff planned to target estates that did not have strong TRAs in order
to encourage people to get involved.

In response to a concern raised by the Chairman, an officer stated that they were
under enormous pressure to ‘turnaround’ void properties. The officer agreed to look at
the problems of anti-social behaviour on an estate in Harrow Weald.

RESOLVED: That (1) the above be noted;

(2) officers circulate copies of the updated Housing Strategy to all Members of the
Sub-Committee for further comment before it was submitted to the July 2007 Cabinet
meeting;

(3) the scrutiny officer provide housing officers with detailed findings on this matter to
supplement the minutes, including guidance on the preparation of further drafts of the
Housing Strategy and Housing Revenue Account Business Plan.

(Note: The meeting having commenced at 7.40 pm, closed at 9.09 pm)

(Signed) COUNCILLOR STANLEY SHEINWALD
Chairman


